3.5  Data Collection Procedure
The researcher personally visited the selected schools and distributed the questionnaires to the respondents. A 
total number of four hundred (400) copies of questionnaire were distributed to the respondents out of which 
three hundred and forty nine (349) were completed and returned. Thus, two hundred (200) questionnaires 
were randomly selected as the sample size and analyzed.

3.6  Method of Data Analysis
The data collected were tabulated and analyzed using the simple percentage. The formula is seen below: